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Dated:  March 18, 2004 
 
 

MOTION OF GRAND HOLDINGS, INC. 
d/b/a CHAMPION AIR 

FOR LEAVE TO FILE LATE AND ANSWER 
 

 
Grand Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Champion Air (“Champion Air”) respectfully 

moves for leave to file this Answer.  Spirit Airlines was not required to serve its 

Application on Champion Air and consequently Champion Air learned of the 

application late.  Acceptance of Champion Air’s Answer is in the public interest 

and will insure a full and complete record in this proceeding.  No party will be 

harmed by the acceptance of this Answer. 

   

Champion Air hereby answers in opposition to the application by Spirit 

Airlines, Inc. submitted on March 2, 2004, requesting exemption authorization to 

engage in scheduled foreign air transportation of persons, property and mail 

between Detroit, Michigan and Cancun, Mexico.   



    

 

As Spirit states in its filing, Page 2 at 5, “Under the terms of the U.S.-

Mexico Bilateral Air Service Agreement, the United States may designate up to 

two U.S. carriers to serve each eligible U.S.-Mexico city pair.  At present, 

Northwest Airlines is designated to provide service between Detroit and Cancun, 

leaving one additional designation available for allocation.” Champion will be 

submitting a competing application for the remaining one designation available 

on the Detroit-Cancun city-pair promptly.  

 

Given that with Champion Air’s application there will be three mutually 

exclusive competing applications for one available designation on the Detroit-

Cancun city-pair, it is clear the Department has no choice but to conduct a carrier 

selection proceeding to choose the applicant whose proposal will generate the 

maximum public benefits, under the principles established by the Supreme Court 

in Ashbacker Radio Corp. v. the FCC.  

     Respectfully Submitted, 

 

     Curt Berchtold 
     Vice President-Operations 
     Champion Air 
     8009 34th Avenue, South  Suite 500 
     Bloomington, MN  55425 
     Curt.Berchtold@championair.com 
 
 
 
 
March 18, 2004 
 



    

Certificate of Service 
I hereby certify that on March 18, 2004, a copy of the foregoing Application of 
Champion Air was served via email to the following persons: 
 
Marshall S. Sinick 
ALASKA AIRLINES 
Squire, Sanders & Dempsey 
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
msinick@ssd.com 
 
David Kirstein 
AMERICA WEST 
Baker & Hostetler 
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 1100 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
dkirstein@bakerlaw.com 
 
Carl Nelson, Jr. 
Associate General Counsel 
AMERICAN AIRLINES 
1101 17th Street, N.W., #600 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
carl.nelson@aa.com 
 
Brian Hunt 
AMERICAN TRANS AIR 
7337 W.Washington Street 
Indianapolis, IN 4625 1 
brian.hunt@iflyata.com 
 
John Richardson 
AMERIJET INTERNATIONAL 
John L. Richardson, PLLC 
1156 15th Street, N.W. 
Suite 1105 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
jrichardson@johnlrichardson.com 
 
Hershel Kamen 
CONTINENTAL AIRLINES 
Dept. HQSGV 
P.O. Box 4607 
Houston, TX 772 10-4607 
hkamen@coair.com 

John Moloney 
DELTA AIRLINES 
1275 K Street, N.W. 
Suite 1200 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
john.moloney@delta.com 
 
Stephen Lachter 
ASTAR AIR CARGO 
Lachter & Clements 
1150 Connecticut Avenue, N. W. 
Suite 900 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
lachter@starpower.net 
 
Lory Halloway 
EXPRESS .NET 
Crowell & Moring LLP 
100 1 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
lhalloway@crowell.com 
 
Angelina Bird 
FEDERAL EXPRESS 
3620 Hacks Cross Road 
Building B, 3rd Floor 
Memphis, TN 38125 
anbird@fedex.com 
 
Edward Faberman 
FRONTIER 
Ungaretti & Harries 
1500 K Street, N.W. 
Suite 250 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
epfaberman@uhlaw.com 
 
Megan Rae Rosia 
NORTHWEST AIRLINES 
901 15th Street, N.W., #500 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
megan.rosia@nwa.com 



    

Anita M. Mosner 
SPIRIT 
Garfinkle, Wang, Seiden & Mosner, PLC 
1555 Wilson Blvd 
Suite 504 
Arlington, VA 22209 
amosner@gcwconsulting.com 
 
John S. Fredericksen 
SUNCOUNTRY 
1300 Mendota Heights Road 
Mendota Heights, MN 55120 
fax: (651) 681-3911 
 
Jeffrey Manley 
UNITED AIRLINES 
Wilmer Cutler & Pickering 
2445 M Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20037 
jmanley@wilmer.com 
 
David Vaughan 
UPS 
Kelley, Drye & Warren 
1200 19th Street, N.W. 
Suite 500 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
dvaughan@kelleydrye.com 
 
Joel Burton 
Pat Rizzi 
US AIRWAYS 
OMelveny & Myers, LLP 
555 13th Street, N.W. 
Suite 500 West 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
jburton@omm.com 
prizzi@omm.com 
 
Pierre Murphy 
Attorney for USA 3000 Airlines 
Law Offices of Pierre Murphy 
1200 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 800 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
pmurphy@lopmurphy.com 

Office of Transportation Affairs (via 
mail) 
U.S. Department of State 
Main Building 
2201 C Street, N.W. 
Room 5830, EB/TRA/AN 
Washington, D.C. 20520 
 
Flight Standards Service (via mail) 
Federal Aviation Administration 
AFS-1 
800 Independence Avenue, S.W. 
Room 821 
Washington, D.C. 20591 
 
The Honorable Kwame Kilpatrick (via 
mail) 
Mayor, City of Detroit 
Executive Office 
Coleman A. Young Municipal Center 
2 Woodward Avenue, Suite 1126 
Detroit, MI 48226 
 
Lester Robinson (via mail) 
CEO 
Wayne County Airport Authority 
Detroit Metropolitan Wayne County 
Airport 
LC Smith Terminal-Mezzanine Level 
Detroit, MI 48242 
 
 
 
 
 
Sharon Quigley 


